## UNIVERSITY OF MUMBAI NATIONAL SERVICE SCHEME





Web site- www.nssmu.in Vidyapeeth Vidyarthi Bhavan, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, 'B' Road, Churchgate, Mumbai – 400 020. No. NSS/ECD/2024-2025/686

Date: 05.08.2024 सोमवार १४ श्रावण १९४६

To.

The Principal of Colleges affiliated to University of Mumbai having NSS Unit/s.

Ref:- Directorate of NSS, New Delhi, Letter No. P 32-1/2024/NSS/D11/ 1190-1239 dated 09th July 2024 of reg...

<u>Sub:- IMPORTANT -Compulsory Registration of NSS PO & NSS Volunteers on MY Bharat</u> portal –Creation of events of NSS activities on Portal- reg

Dear Sir / Madam,

In reference to Government of India, Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports/ Regional Directorate, Pune letter F.No. P.18/22/NSS/RD/ Pune/2024-25/670-727 dated 26.07.2024.

I am referring to the subject cited above and to inform you that it is compulsory for all NSS volunteers and NSS POs to register on MY Bharat portal <a href="www.mybharat.gov.in">www.mybharat.gov.in</a>. Despite taking several steps for compliance, enrollment of many NSS Volunteers in College NSS units is still pending and Ministry has viewed it seriously.

In the current academic year all NSS PO & NSS Volunteers will have to register on My Bharat portal compulsorily. It is necessary to have My Bharat registration for participation in NSS Programs. Manual for My Bharat Registration is enclosed for reference.

- a) NSS Program officer will register as PARTNER selecting their Institution name in the drop down list. If name of Institution is not available, Name of the College sent to nssrcpune@gmail.com for addition of Institutions on the portal
- b) If any of the NSS PO has wrongly registered as YUVA instead of PARTNER such NSS PO shall infrom by email to delete their wrong registration as YUVA 1) PO Name, 2) Registered Mobile Number, 3) Email Id 4) College name shall be sent to nssrcpune@gmail.com requesting to delete wrong registration as YUVA
- c) NSS Volunteers-students will have to register as YUVA selecting NSS & their Institution name in the drop down list during the process of registration
- d) Students-volunteers registered as YUVA on My Bharat Portal will be visible to NSS PO in PO's PARTNER Log in wherein NSS PO will have to approve registration of students of his Institution.
- e) NSS units shall create event on My Bharat Portal- under Volunteer for MY Bharat for the activities conducted by NSS units- Cyber Security Awareness, Food Safety & Adulteration, Ayushman Bharat-Health Awareness activities & other activities organised by NSS units shall be uploaded as Event-Creating Event on Portal- My Volunteer.

As per the communication received from Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports, New Delhi, Secretary (YA) and Joint Secretary (YA) are personally monitoring the registration on My Bharat Portal on daily basis. Therefore, all NSS District and Area Coordinators and NSS Programme Officers are requested to conduct review meeting & trainings to make all efforts to register the entire allocation of NSS Volunteers on My Bharat Portal as YUVA and NSS program officers as PARTNER on MY Bharat portal, immediately.

ALL NSS UNITS IS HEREBY INFORMED THAT REGISTRATION ON MY BHARAT PORTAL OF NSS VOLUNTEERS AS YUVA AND NSS PO AS PARTNER IS MANDATORY/ COMPULSORY.

Yours sincerely,

Mr. Sushil Shinde OSD, NSS

Copy to NSS District Co-ordinator for information and necessary action.

Copy for information to 1) Regional Director NSS, NSS Regional Directorate, Pune.

2) State Liaison Officer and OSD, NSS, Government of Maharashtra

## भारत सरकार युवा कार्य एवं खेल मंत्रालय रा.स.यो. क्षेत्रिय निदेशालय, पुणे (महाराष्ट्र एवं गोवा)



Government of India
Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports
Regional Directorate of NSS, Pune
(Maharashtra & Goa)

By e-Mail Date: 26<sup>th</sup> Julne, 2024

F.No. 18/22/NSS/RD Pune/2024-25/ 670/727

To.

All the Programme Coordinators of Universities & Plus Two Councils In Maharashtra & Goa state

Sub: Registration of NSS PO & NSS Volunteers on MY Bharat portal—reg.

Sir/ Madam,

In reference to Govt of India, Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports/ Directorate of NSS letter F.No. P.32-1/NSS/DTE/2023/953-968 dated 21 June 2024 & earlier communication

- 2. I am to refer to the subject cited above and to inform you that it is compulsory for all NSS volunteers and NSS POs to register on MY Bharat portal www.mybharat.gov.in. Despite taking several steps for compliance, enrollment of many NSS Volunteers in Maharashtra and Goa region is still pending and Ministry has viewed it seriously
- 3. In the current academic year all NSS PO & NSS Volunteers will have to register on My Bharat portal compulsorily. It is necessary to have My Bharat registration for participation in NSS Programs. Manual for My Bharat Registration is enclosed for reference.
- a) NSS Program officer will register as PARTNER selecting their Institution name in the drop down list. If name of Institution is not available, consolidated list of Institution in the enclosed Performa to be sent to <a href="mailto:nssrcpune@gmail.com">nssrcpune@gmail.com</a> for addition of Institutions on the portal
- b) NSS Volunteers-students will have to register as YUVA selecting NSS & their Institution name in the drop down list during the process of registration
- c) Students-volunteers registered as YUVA on My Bharat Portal will be visible to NSS PO in PO's PARTNER Log in wherein NSS PO will have to approve registration of students of his Institution.
- d) NSS units shall create event on My Bharat Portal- under Volunteer For MY Bharat for the activities conducted by NSS units
- 4. As per the communication received from Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports, New Delhi, Secretary (YA) and Joint Secretary (YA) are personally monitoring the registration on My Bharat Portal on daily basis. Therefore, all Programme Coordinators are requested to conduct review meeting & trainings to make all efforts to register the entire allocation of NSS Volunteers on My Bharat Portal as YUVA and NSS program officers as PARTNER on MY Bharat portal, immediately.

Yours faithfully,

Encl: As above

(AJAY B SHINDE) Regional Director- NSS

Copy to:-1. The Director, NSS, Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports, New Delhi-110 011

- 2. The State NSS Officer, State NSS Cell, Mumbai for information and further necessary action.
- 3. The State NSS Officer, Dte of Sports & Youth Affairs, Goa for information & necessary action